20 607,683   641,072   17,971   1,266,726

TABLE 9 – SALT CRP ECONOMIC BENEFITS (IN JD)

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

SALT - ANNEX 6 - ED.A - ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.DOC  PAGE 13 OF 14

2.3.3 ECONOMIC EFFECTIVENESS

The indicators of return calculated are the Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) and the
Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR).

Considering the difference between the time frame of the analysis, which is 20 years, and
the useful economic life of the project, a residual value of 2,522 thousand of US$ has been
considered.

The net flow of economic benefits is determined by the difference between the economic
benefits and costs considered for the purposes of the profitability analysis.

The results obtained (see the table in Annex 1) show an almost sufficient profitability for the
project: a positive ENPV is found, evaluated at a discount rate of 12%, of 3,998 thousand
US$ and a EIRR of 23.3%.

In order to evaluate the economic stability of the project, a sensitivity analysis has been car-
ried out. Taking into account changes on: benefits, investment costs and running costs, three
hypotheses have been developed; the results are listed in the table below.

 HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits Change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR 22.9% 20.0% 16.4%

ENPV 3,782 2,548 1,455

TABLE 10 – HYPOTHESIS A SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

COTECNO ABT ALCHEMIA CDG MGA

SALT - ANNEX 6 - ED.A - ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.DOC  PAGE 14 OF 14

.�� ���
����0�������������
�������
�

SALT CRP - ECONOMIC ANALYSIS FOR THE COMMUNITY -

  YEARS

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Investment costs 1,251 2,305 781 303 404 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0

Running costs 0 0 4 20 27 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58 58

Indirect economic benefits 0 0 426 715 1,004 1,294 1,651 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788 1,788

Residual value   2,522

Net benefits (1,251) (2,305) (359) 392 574 1,235 1,593 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 1,730 4,252

Accrued net benefits (1,251) (3,556) (3,915) (3,524) (2,949) (1,714) (121) 1,609 3,338 5,068 6,797 8,527 10,256 11,986 13,715 15,445 17,174 18,904 20,633 24,885

  ECONOMIC IRR   23.3%

  ECONOMIC PNV (,000 US$)  3,998

  BACK DISCOUNTING RATE 12,00%

  HP1 HP2 HP3

Benefits change 0 -15% -10%

Investment costs change 10% 0 10%

Running costs change 10% 0 10%

EIRR  22.9% 20.0% 16.4%

VAN  3,782 2,548 1,455